
l)ecember 14, 2015 

Mr. Guillermo ·rrc\1ino 
Assistant City Attome)' 
City of Port \\'orth 

KEN PAXTON 
_",'] 'J'Oll:--.IEY Gl·.~l-.JLlL or ·rr:XAS 

I 000 Throckmorton Street, 3"1 Floor 
r:ort \Vorth, ·rcxas 76102 

Dear Ms. 'J'rc\rino: 

OR2015-26262 

You ask vvhcthcr certain information is subject to required public disclosl1re llnder the 
Public Information J\ct (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request \Vas 

assigned llJ# 590524 (PIR Nos. W046136 and W046303). 

'!'he 1-<'ort Vv'orth Police Department (the "department") rccci\1ed two requests for all records 
pertaining to the indefinite suspension of a named department officer. You state you have 
released some information to the requester. You state the dcpartrncnt has redacted motor 
vehicle record information pursuant to section 552.130( c) or the Government Code. 1 You 
claim the submitted information is excepted iforn disclosure under sections 552.101, 
552.103, 552.108, and 552.117 of the Cfo\1crnmcnt C:odc. \Ve have considered the 
exceptions you claim and revievved the submitted representati\'C sample of information. 2 

'Section 552. l 30(c) ofthe Governinent Code alloV>·S a governmental body to redact the infonna1ion 
described in section 552.130(a) \Vilhoul the necc~sity of seeking a decision from the attorney general. 5,'ee 
1d. § 552. l 30( c ). If a governmental body redacts such inforrnation, it rr1ust notify the n::que~tor in accordance 
\Vith section 552.130(e). See Gov"t Code§ 552.130(d), (e). 

2\Ve assume the ''representative sample" of records submitted lo this office is truly representative or 
the requested records as a \Vhole. See Open Records l)ecision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). ·rhls open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authoriLe the 'Nithholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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We note the submitted inf onnation was the subject of a previous reqt1est for information, in 
response to which this office issuecl Open Records J,cttcr :\lo. 2015-21856 (2015). In Open 
Records J,cttcr :\lo. 2015-21856, \Ve detcrmi11cd, (1) with the exception of basic infonnatio11, 
\\'hich must be released, the department may \Vithhold the information v.,re 1narked and 
indicated under section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code; (2) the department must 
withhold the infiJrmation vve indicated under section 552.101 of the Government Code in 
conjunction with constitutional pri\'ac:y; (3) the clepartment must v..rithhold the information 
we marked and indicated under section 552. l 01 of the Government Code in conjunction \vi th 
co1nmon-la\v priv·ac)''; (4) the department must generally \A/ithhold the information we 
marked, in addition to the infiJrmation you marked, under section 552.l 17(a)(2) of the 
Government Code; howc\1er, the depart1nent may not v..1ithhold the marked cellular telepho11e 
nu1nbcr if a go\rernmental body pays for the cellular telephone service; and (5) the 
department must release the remaining information. \\1e have no indication the lav..\ facts, 
or circumstances on v..1hich the prior ruling was based have changed. Accordingly, the 
department must continue to rely on Open Records I ,ctter No. 20 l 5-21586 as a previous 
determination and withhold or release the submitted information i11 accordance \Vith that 
ruling. ,'\ee Open Records Decision ).Jo_ 673 at 6-7 (2001) (discussing criteria for first type 
of pre\rious determination).-' 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other intOrmation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
gov·ernmental body and of the requestor. For more infOrmation cor1cemi11g those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our \Vebsite at http://\V\V\\'.tcxasa1torncvgcncra1.2ov/open/ 
orl rulino info.shtn1l, or call the ()fficc of the .l\ttorney General's Open Government 
Ilot!inc, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allov..1able charges for 
pro\1idi11g public information under the Act ma)' be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
<Jenera!, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Cristian Rosas-Grillet 
Assistant Attorney C.Tcneral 
Open Records Division 

CIZCJ/akg 

; As \Ve arc able to rnake this deterrnination, V>·c need not address your arguments against disclosure 
of this infonnation. 
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Ref: JD# 590524 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: 2 Requestors 
(v-.r/o enclosures) 


